

No. 11-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASID MOHAMAD ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY AND PALESTINE LIBERATION
ORGANIZATION,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
Jenny S. Martinez
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Nathaniel A. Tarnor
TARNOR, PLLC
1200 G Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005

Robert J. Tolchin
Counsel of Record
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE,
LLC
111 Livingston Street
Suite 1928
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(718) 855-3627
rtolchin@berkmanlaw.com

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The TVPA’s Word “Individual” Does Not Displace The Presumption Of Organizational Liability.....	3
II. The Structure Of The TVPA And Its Relationship To Other Provisions Reinforce That It Covers Organizations	9
III. The TVPA’s Purposes Make Clear That Congress Intended It To Cover Organizations.	14
IV. The History Of The TVPA Shows That Congress Intended To Exempt Foreign States, Not Non-Sovereign Organizations, From Liability.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	7
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010).....	10
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	3
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 8, 10	
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	4
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	5
<i>Cruze v. Nat’l Psychiatric Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 65 (Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	5
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	18
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 253 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	24

<i>Estates of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.R.I. 2004).....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm'n</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	13
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	18
<i>Hess v. Reynolds</i> , 113 U.S. 73 (1885)	11
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Haw. 1995)	12
<i>In re M.K.M.R.</i> , 199 P.3d 1038 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	6
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)....	13, 23
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010)	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10- 1491	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	4
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	3, 5
<i>Morgan v. Galilean Health Enters., Inc.</i> , 977 P.2d 357 (Okla. 1998).....	9

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	6
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	13
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	4

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) (1990)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) (1990).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(D).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E)(iii)	15
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	4
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	15
26 U.S.C. § 542(a)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 12
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992), <i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	passim
Preamble.....	5, 14, 16

Legislative Materials

137 Cong. Rec. H11244 (Nov. 25, 1991).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 100-693 (1988).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-55 (1989).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	passim
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	passim
<i>The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup on H.R. 1417 Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights & Int'l Orgs. of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 100th Cong. (1988).....</i>	20
<i>Torture Victim Protection Act of 1989: Hearing on S. 1629 and H.R. 1662 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990).....</i>	21

Other Authorities

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (1995)	7
Grant, John P. & Baker, J. Craig, ENCYCLOPÆDIC DICTIONARY OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2009).....	7
Janis, Mark Weston, INTERNATIONAL LAW (5th ed. 2008).....	8
Jessup, Philip C., A MODERN LAW OF NATIONS (1952)	8
Norgaard, Carl, THE POSITION OF THE INDIVIDUAL IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1962).....	7

Sohn, Louis B., *The New International Law: Protection of the Rights of Individuals Rather Than States*, 32 AM. U. L. REV. 1 (1982) 7

Sunga, Lyal S., INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW FOR SERIOUS HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS (1992) 6
